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An Act relating to general appropriations for 

the expenses of various agencies of the 

executive, legislative and judicial departments 

of the state; making appropriations to the State 

Arts Council, the State Board of Education, the 

Oklahoma Educational Television Authority, the 

State Regents for Higher Education, the Oklahoma 

Historical Society, the J.M. Davis Memorial 

Commission, the Department of Libraries, the 

Commissioners of the Land Office, the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission, the Board of 

Private Vocational Schools, the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and 

Mathematics, the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology, the State 

Board of Vocational and Technical Education, the 

Will Rogers Memorial Commission, the Office of 

the Attorney General, the Office of the State 

Auditor and Inspector, the Oklahoma Capitol 

Improvement Authority, the Court of Criminal 

Appeals, the State Supreme Court, the State 

Election Board, the State Ethics Commission, the 

Office of State Finance, the Office of the 

Governor, the Oklahoma House of Representatives, 

the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System, the 

Legislative Service Bureau, the Office of the 

Lieutenant Governor, the Oklahoma Merit 

Protection Commission, the Office of Personnel 

Management, the Department of Central Services, 

the Secretary of State, the Oklahoma State 

Senate, the Oklahoma Tax Commission, the Office 

of State Treasurer, the State Land Reimbursement 

Fund, the Workers' Compensation Court, the 

Commission on Children and Youth, the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns, the State Department of 

Health, the Human Rights Commission, the 

Department of Human Services, the Indian Affairs 

Commission, the J.D. McCarty Center for 

Handicapped Children, the Board of Medicolegal 

Investigations, the Department of Mental Health 

and Substance Abuse Services, the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs, the State 

Department of Agriculture, the State Banking 

Department, the Oklahoma Department of Commerce, 

the Oklahoma Conservation Commission, the 

Commission on Consumer Credit, the Corporation 

Commission, the Department of Environmental 
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Quality, the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission, 

the State Insurance Department, the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor, the Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

Board, the Department of Mines, the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission, the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department, the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board, the Alcoholic Beverage Laws 

Enforcement Commission, the Civil Emergency 

Management Administration, the Department of 

Corrections, the State Fire Marshal, the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, the 

Council on Law Enforcement Education and 

Training, the Military Department of the State 

of Oklahoma, the Bureau of Narcotics and 

Dangerous Drugs Control, the Pardon and Parole 

Board, the Department of Public Safety and the 

Department of Transportation; stating sums of 

the appropriations; stating purposes and 

restrictions; providing lapse date; making 

certain appropriations nonfiscal; and providing 

an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Arts 

Council from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Three Million One Hundred Thousand Five Hundred 

Sixty-five Dollars ($3,100,565.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Arts Council 

by law. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Billion Two Hundred Fifty-one 

Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand One Hundred Fifteen Dollars 

($1,251,340,115.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Ten 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($1,210,167.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the financial support of public 

schools. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Fourteen Million Four Hundred 

Fifty-one Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-six Dollars ($14,451,476.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Board of Education by law. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Sixty-six Dollars ($14,950,066.00) or so much thereof as 



ENR. S. B. NO. 383 Page 3 

 

may be necessary for Administrative and Support Functions of the 

State Department of Education. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Educational Television Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Four 

Hundred Seventy-seven Thousand Nine Hundred Twelve Dollars 

($2,477,912.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Educational Television 

Authority by law. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Hundred Seventy-six Million 

Three Hundred Ninety-one Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars 

($476,391,297.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Regents for Higher Education by 

law. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000.00) or so much as thereof as may be necessary for the 

duties imposed upon the State Regents for Higher Education. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Sixty-

five Thousand Nine Hundred Twelve Dollars ($3,265,912.00) or so much 

as thereof as may be necessary for the general operating budget of 

the Administrative Offices of the State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

  SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Three Hundred Forty-

three Thousand Seventy-two Dollars ($4,343,072.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Historical Society by law. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.M. Davis 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred Thirty-six Thousand 

Nine Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($336,919.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the J.M. Davis 

Memorial Commission by law. 

SECTION 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Libraries from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Two Hundred Thirty-

three Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-one Dollars ($4,233,531.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Libraries by law. 

SECTION 13.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commissioners 

of the Land Office from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Commissioners of the Land Office Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Seven 

Hundred Seventy-seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty-five Dollars 

($4,777,445.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Commissioners of the Land Office by law. 
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SECTION 14.  There is hereby appropriated to the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Five Million Five 

Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($5,554,795.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Physician Manpower Training Commission 

by law. 

SECTION 15.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Private Vocational Schools from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Hundred Seven 

Thousand One Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars ($107,179.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Board of Private Vocational Schools by law. 

SECTION 16.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics from any 

monies not otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of 

the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum 

of Three Million Four Hundred Eighty-one Thousand Eight Dollars 

($3,481,008.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Board of Trustees of the Oklahoma School 

of Science and Mathematics by law. 

SECTION 17.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Six 

Million Five Hundred Eighty-one Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-two 

Dollars ($6,581,572.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology by law. 

SECTION 18.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Seventy-nine 

Million Seven Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($79,000,761.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Board of Vocational and Technical Education by law. 

SECTION 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the Will Rogers 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred Thirty-two Dollars ($487,932.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Will Rogers 

Memorial Commission by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY 

SECTION 20.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Five Thousand One 

Dollars ($4,005,001.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Office of the Attorney General 

by law. 

SECTION 21.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million Six 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-two Dollars 

($3,618,932.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 
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the duties imposed upon the Office of the State Auditor and 

Inspector by law. 

SECTION 22.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Capitol Improvement Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Hundred Five 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($205,980.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of retiring bonds issued 

by the Authority for Capitol Improvements to the Capitol buildings. 

SECTION 23.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Twenty-two Million Five Hundred 

Thirty-seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-three Dollars 

($22,537,873.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the District Attorneys and District 

Attorneys Council by law. 

SECTION 24.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Six Hundred Sixty-eight 

Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($1,668,384.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Court of Criminal Appeals by law. 

SECTION 25.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Sixteen Million Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred 

Dollars ($16,016,400.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 26.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Six Million Five Hundred Eighteen Thousand 

Forty-five Dollars ($6,518,045.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the District Courts by 

law. 

SECTION 27.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the sum of Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two Dollars 

($3,662.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 28.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Election 

Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Six Million Six Hundred Thirty-eight Thousand 

Four Hundred Ninety Dollars ($6,638,490.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State 

Election Board by law. 

SECTION 29.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Ethics 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Eight 

Hundred Eleven Dollars ($300,811.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Ethics 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 30.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 
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30, 1994, the sum of Nine Million One Hundred Fourteen Thousand One 

Hundred Eighty-six Dollars ($9,114,186.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of State 

Finance by law. 

SECTION 31.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the following amount or so much thereof as may be required 

for the following purposes: 

Personal Services, operating 

  expenses and extraordinary 

  protection of the state $1,982,424.00 

For payment of official and 

  necessary expenses during  

  occupancy of the Governor's  

  Mansion and to perform the  

  duties of the Governor's Office 

  pursuant to Section 7 of Title 74 

  of the Oklahoma Statutes                     $   

31,500.00 

          TOTAL $2,013,924.00 

SECTION 32.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma House 

of Representatives from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the amount of Eleven Million Four Hundred 

Thirty-two Thousand One Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars 

($11,432,178.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the 

salaries, per diem, and expenses of the members of the Oklahoma 

House of Representatives, the salaries of the employees of the 

Oklahoma House of Representatives, and other necessary expenses. 

SECTION 33.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Indigent Defense System from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the amount of Eight Million Three Hundred 

Eighty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-nine Dollars 

($8,387,329.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System by law. 

SECTION 34.  There is hereby appropriated to the Legislative 

Service Bureau from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Forty-

seven Thousand Seven Hundred Nine Dollars ($2,847,709.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Legislative Service Bureau by law. 

SECTION 35.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Lieutenant Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the amount of Four Hundred Twenty-one Thousand 

Three Hundred Fifty-one Dollars ($421,351.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the Lieutenant Governor by law. 

SECTION 36.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit 

Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-six 

Thousand Eight Hundred Eleven Dollars ($536,811.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission by law. 

SECTION 37.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Personnel Management from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 
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the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Three Hundred Ten 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($4,310,693.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Office of Personnel Management by law. 

SECTION 38.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Nine Million Three Hundred Forty-

eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($9,348,217.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Central Services by law. 

SECTION 39.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Public Building Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Three 

Hundred One Dollars ($890,301.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Central Services by law. 

SECTION 40.  There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of 

State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred Thirty-four Thousand Seven Hundred 

Fifty-three Dollars ($634,753.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Secretary of State 

by law. 

SECTION 41.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Senate from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the following amount, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to pay monthly salaries, per diem, and expenses of the 

members of the Senate and the salaries of their employees, and such 

contingent expenses as may be ordered paid therefrom, including the 

preparation and printing of the journals and calendars of the 

Senate, and including the preparation and printing of the permanent 

journals thereof, in accordance with the following amount herein set 

forth: 

For expenses of personal services 

  (including retirement and insurance 

  costs), including those of members and  

  employees of the Senate, and  

  expenses of maintenance and operation, 

  including travel expenses, supplies, 

  materials, printing, equipment, and 

  printing of permanent journals 

  and for the renovation and 

  modification of the Senate area $7,470,831.00 

SECTION 42.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Workers' 

Compensation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1994, the amount of Six Million Nine Hundred Forty-seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($6,947,717.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Supreme Court or Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 43.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Forty-one Million Six Hundred 

Sixty-six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-two Dollars ($41,666,752.00) 
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or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Tax Commission by law. 

SECTION 44.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Seventy-

six Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($2,876,100.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the State Treasurer by law. 

SECTION 45.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Land 

Reimbursement Fund from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars 

($90,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to make payments 

to counties for agricultural land free of homesteads which is owned 

by the state as school or park land. 

SECTION 46.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,200,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

pay for bank service charges.  The appropriation made in this 

section shall be expended exclusively for the purpose so stated and 

shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 47.  There is hereby appropriated to the Workers' 

Compensation Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Workers' Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred 

Forty-four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($644,485.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law. 

SECTION 48.  There is hereby appropriated to the Workers' 

Compensation Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Workers' Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Two Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-eight Thousand Twenty-five Dollars 

($2,438,025.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

SECTION 49.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commission on 

Children and Youth from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Eighty-one 

Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-three Dollars ($1,281,333.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Commission on Children and Youth by law. 

SECTION 50.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($297,745.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns by law. 

SECTION 51.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Health from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Forty Million Four Hundred Sixty-

six Thousand Two Hundred Eight-three Dollars ($40,466,283.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the State Department of Health by law. 
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SECTION 52.  There is hereby appropriated to the Human Rights 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-six Thousand One 

Hundred Forty-two Dollars ($666,142.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Human Rights 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 53.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred Three Million Two 

Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars 

($603,268,197.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 54.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Thirteen Million Eight Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars ($13,819,420.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 55.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Special Cash Fund, the sum of Five Hundred Forty-one Thousand Sixty-

nine Dollars ($541,069.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Human Services by 

law. 

  SECTION 56.  There is hereby appropriated to the Indian Affairs 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Hundred Eighty-two Thousand 

Fifty-six Dollars ($182,056.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Indian Affairs 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 57.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Handicapped Children from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Hundred Forty-

two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-three Dollars ($442,153.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the J.D. McCarty Center for Handicapped Children by law. 

SECTION 58.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Two 

Hundred Thirty-seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one Dollars 

($2,237,451.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Board of Medicolegal Investigations by 

law. 

SECTION 59.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One 

Hundred One Million Six Hundred Fourteen Thousand Ninety-one Dollars 

($101,614,091.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services by law. 

SECTION 60.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 
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the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Fourteen Million 

Three Hundred Fifty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-six Dollars 

($14,355,456.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs 

by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES 

SECTION 61.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Agriculture from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Fourteen Million Sixty-three 

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-five Dollars ($14,063,935.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the State Department of Agriculture by law. 

SECTION 62.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Banking 

Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Two Hundred Eighty-

three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($2,283,265.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the State Banking Department by law. 

SECTION 63.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Thirteen Million Twenty-five 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($13,025,667.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce by law. 

SECTION 64.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Million Seven Hundred 

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty-three Dollars ($4,709,543.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Conservation Commission by law. 

SECTION 65.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commission on 

Consumer Credit from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand 

Four Hundred Ninety Dollars ($667,490.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Commission on 

Consumer Credit by law. 

SECTION 66.  There is hereby appropriated to the Corporation 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Five Million Three Hundred Thirty-

one Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-one Dollars ($5,331,521.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Corporation Commission by law. 

SECTION 67.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Environmental Quality from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Seven Million Ninety-two 

Thousand Three Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($7,092,345.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Environmental Quality by law. 

SECTION 68.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Horse 

Racing Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million One Hundred Thirty-

seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-four Dollars ($2,137,834.00) or 
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so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission by law. 

SECTION 69.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Insurance 

Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Four Hundred Thirty-

five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-five Dollars ($2,435,855.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the State Insurance Department by law. 

SECTION 70.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Twenty-three Thousand 

Four Hundred Fifty-three Dollars ($1,023,453.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor by law. 

SECTION 71.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Special Occupational Health and Safety Fund for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Sixty-

five Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars ($1,865,812.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Department of Labor by law. 

SECTION 72.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special 

Occupational Health and Safety Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Two Hundred Fifty-six 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-five Dollars ($256,495.00) or so much 

thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Labor by law. 

SECTION 73.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special 

Occupational Health and Safety Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, the sum of Seventy Thousand Eight 

Dollars ($70,008.00) or so much thereof as may be required to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Labor by law. 

SECTION 74.  There is hereby appropriated to the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-two Dollars ($377,852.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board by law. 

SECTION 75.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mines from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Nine Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Five Hundred 

Ninety-eight Dollars ($974,598.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Mines 

by law. 

SECTION 76.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Seven Hundred Twenty-eight 

Thousand Four Hundred Eleven Dollars ($728,411.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Securities Commission by law. 

SECTION 77.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 
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the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Twenty-one Million 

Four Hundred Twenty Thousand One Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($21,420,183.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department by law. 

SECTION 78.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million One Hundred Sixty-one 

Thousand Three Hundred Seven Dollars ($3,161,307.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Water Resources Board by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 79.  There is hereby appropriated to the Alcoholic 

Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Million Six 

Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($2,663,283.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 80.  There is hereby appropriated to the Civil Emergency 

Management Administration from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Four Hundred Twenty-eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($428,217.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Civil Emergency Management Administration by law. 

SECTION 81.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Hundred Fifty-four Million 

Seven Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

($154,776,214.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Corrections by law. 

SECTION 82.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Fire 

Marshal from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Nine Hundred Ten Thousand Four Hundred Two 

Dollars ($910,402.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the State Fire Marshal by law. 

SECTION 83.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Seven Million Three Hundred 

Eighty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Nine Dollars ($7,383,809.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation by law. 

SECTION 84.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Five Hundred Eighty-seven 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($1,587,161.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training by law. 

SECTION 85.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1991, the sum of Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Dollars 

($4,330.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 
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duties imposed upon the Council on Law Enforcement Education and 

Training by law. 

SECTION 86.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred 

Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-two Dollars ($318,922.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training by law. 

SECTION 87.  There is hereby appropriated to the Military 

Department of the State of Oklahoma from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million Seven 

Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars 

($3,747,506.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Military Department of the State of 

Oklahoma by law. 

SECTION 88.  There is hereby appropriated to the Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Million Four 

Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-six Dollars 

($3,421,326.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs 

Control by law. 

SECTION 89.  There is hereby appropriated to the Pardon and 

Parole Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Three Hundred Seventy-

seven Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-four Dollars ($1,377,374.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Pardon and Parole Board by law. 

SECTION 90.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Forty-six Million One Hundred 

Eighty-six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-two Dollars 

($46,186,332.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Public Safety by law. 

SECTION 91.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of 

Forty-six Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars ($46,697.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Public Safety by law. 

SECTION 92.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

State Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Hundred Seventy-four Million 

One Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand Fifty-seven Dollars 

($174,129,057.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Transportation by law.  

Said appropriation shall be transferred to the State Highway 

Construction and Maintenance Fund and shall be expended in the same 

manner and for the same purposes as provided by law for other monies 

accruing to the credit of the State Highway Construction and 

Maintenance Fund. 

SECTION 93.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending 
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June 30, 1992, the sum of Five Million Six Hundred Fifty-eight 

Thousand Twenty-eight Dollars ($5,658,028.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department 

of Transportation by law.  Said appropriation shall be transferred 

to the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund and shall be 

expended in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided by 

law for other monies accruing to the credit of the State Highway 

Construction and Maintenance Fund. 

SECTION 94.  The appropriations made by Sections 1, 5, 6, 10, 

11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 

30, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 

52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 

72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 

89, 90 and 91 of this act shall be subject to fiscal year 

limitations and may be encumbered through June 30, 1994.  Any 

unexpended funds remaining after November 15, 1994, shall lapse and 

be transferred to the credit of the proper fund for the then current 

fiscal year. 

SECTION 95.  The appropriations made by Sections 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 

9, 18, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 41, 53, 54, 55, 92 and 93 of this act 

shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be 

available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of 

thirty (30) months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 96.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1993. 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of April, 1993. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 20th day of April, 1993. 
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